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history of the proceeding

This decision dismisses the complaint of a residential telephone utility customer for failure to show that the utility improperly billed the customer or, otherwise, failed to furnish adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service.

On July 17, 2002, Melanie Austin (Austin or Complainant) filed her complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Z‑Tel Communications, Inc. (Z‑Tel or Respondent). Austin’s complaint is that a telemarketer misrepresented the services to which she subscribed and that Z‑Tel failed to respond to letters of complaint dated April 20 and May 21, 2002. As remedies, Austin wants a credit of $113.80 and wants Z‑Tel penalized for not furnishing the level of service required by law. On July 26, Z‑Tel filed a responsive, letter answer to the complaint.
For the telephone hearing on Dec. 17, 2002, Melanie Austin appeared in her own behalf, testified, and sponsored twenty exhibits, identified as Exh. C‑1 through Exh. C‑20.
 Debra M. Kriete, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Z‑Tel and offered the testimony of Charity Mullins, Senior Manager, Customer Relations Department, Regulatory Affairs Division, who sponsored Exh. R‑1, the tariff of Z‑Tel Communications, Inc., Supplement No. 23 to Tariff Telephone–Pa. P.U.C. No. 4.

At the hearing, Austin admitted that after having switched service to Verizon and after having Z‑Tel refund to her the amount equal to all of her payments to Z‑Tel, her complaint consisted of nothing more than a complaint that Z‑Tel did not respond to her April 20 and May 21 correspondence and that Z‑Tel did not process her April 6 or April 9 payment in a timely fashion.

The record of the proceeding includes the prehearing order, the exhibits identified above, and the 80‑page transcript of the hearing notes (NT). The record closed Jan. 17, 2003. Briefs were not filed.

Findings of fact

1. Melanie Austin, Complainant, resides at 250 Driftwood Road, Brownsville, Pa. (NT, at 6.)
2. Z‑Tel furnished Austin with residential telephone service between March 7 and sometime between late June and mid‑July 2002; a telemarketer initially solicited Austin’s subscription to the service. (NT, at 59; Exh. C‑13.)

3. Austin signed on with Z‑Tel for a program she claims to have believed was similar to the one she had had with Verizon and under which she believed she would save $25 a month and receive a “$25 MasterCard Gift Card.” (NT, at 7; see Exh. C‑1.)

4. Exh. C‑1 indicates that Austin was to pay $43.98 a month, but her first invoice showed a current balance due by April 9, 2002, of $44.93, for the billing period ended March 14; Austin was delighted with the bill—it was just as the Z‑Tel telemarketer had said. (Exh. C‑4; NT, at 11–12.)
5. Exh. C‑5 is the Z‑Tel invoice for the billing period ended April 14, 2002, indicating that Austin did not pay her previous bill and shows current new charges of $104.34, yielding a current balance due by May 10 of $149.27; Austin contends that she had sent Z‑Tel a check on April 6 or April 9 to pay the previous bill, due April 9. (Exh. C‑5; see, especially, Exh. C‑9 [check dated April 9]; NT, at 12–13.)

6. Exh. C‑6 is the “final date for payment letter” from Z‑Tel to Austin dated April 18, 2002, explaining that if Z‑Tel did not receive the $149.27 due, service might be suspended. (NT, at 14, 35; compare, Exh. C‑12.)
7. Exh. C‑7 is the Z‑Tel invoice for the billing period ended May 14, 2002, indicating that Austin made a payment of $153.44, resulting in a credit of $4.17, current new charges of $89.67, leaving a current balance due by June 10 of $85.50; Austin contends that she had sent Z‑Tel a check on April 6 to pay the previous bill, due April 9, but Exh. C‑9 indicates the check was dated April 9. (Exh. C‑7; NT, at 14–15.)

8. Austin testified that she sent Z‑Tel a letter on April 20 (see Exh. C‑9) disputing the charges on the invoice identified as Exh. C‑5; Austin claims that she paid the first $44.93 bill twice because Z‑Tel claimed on April 25 that it had not received her check; on the same day (April 25) Austin paid $44.93 by debit card, Z‑Tel deposited her $44.93 check, representing a second payment for the same service. (NT, at 15–17.)

9. Austin’s April 20 letter (Exh. C‑9) does not specifically indicate that $84.50 in charges was in dispute; other than her testimony, Austin has no proof that she mailed the April 20 letter. (NT, at 36–37.)

10. Austin believes that Z‑Tel sold her a regional calling plan in March, as part of her initial subscription. (NT, at 25.)

11. Austin acknowledges that Z‑Tel credited her account with both payments in the amount of $44.93; Austin also admits that the $44.93 check was mailed either a few days before or on the due date of the bill. (NT, at 39–40; Exh. C‑5 and Exh. C‑9.)

12. Austin was on notice that she should allow five days for her payment to reach Z‑Tel, in order for her to be timely credited with the payment. (Exh. C‑2; NT, at 41–42.)

13. Exh. C‑8 is the Z‑Tel invoice for the billing period ended June 14, 2002, indicating that Austin made a payment of $1.00, resulting in a past‑due balance of $84.50, with current new charges of $77.73, leaving a current balance due by July 10 of $162.23; there are handwritten notes on the invoice subtracting $48.43, then showing a balance of $113.80. (Exh. C‑8; NT, at 17–18.)

14. Austin contends that Z‑Tel was not responsive to her complaints even though she followed all of the steps in Z‑Tel’s dispute resolution program. (NT, at 17–18; Exh. C‑1.)
15. Austin’s putative letter to Z‑Tel dated April 20 disputes the $31.80 charges for long‑distance service because, so she contends, she was led to believe that the underlying calls would be part of her 1000‑regional‑minute plan; Austin also disputes the taxes reflected on the invoice in the amount of $13.12; and Austin requests a transcript of the telephone conversation she had had with Z‑Tel’s telemarketer before subscribing to Z‑Tel’s services. (Exh. C‑9; NT, at 18–19.)
16. Contrary to Austin’s statement that she was led to believe that calls for which she disputed the charges would be part of her 1000‑regional‑minute plan, the telemarketer made no representation regarding the scope and boundary of Z‑Tel’s local‑calling area. (NT, at 52.)
17. Austin’s letter to Z‑Tel dated May 21, like the putative letter dated April 20, disputes the $31.80 charges for long‑distance service; Austin also asks for answers to the following questions: (1) “Why the increase from 29.99 to 32.99 on the third inv #23174429 between 5/15-6/14?” (2) “Why are you charging me long distance charges for regional calls agreed to through your representative in March this year?” (3) “Why was I billed the Fed Telecommunications Relay Service Charge between the 4/15-5/4 period and not on the others?” (Exh. C‑10; NT, at 19–20.)
18. Austin was on notice of the increase from $29.99 to $32.99 that she complained about in her May 21 letter; Austin was also on notice regarding the Federal Telecommunications Relay Service Charge. (NT, at 44; Exh. C‑13.)

19. Z‑Tel filed a timely tariff with the Commission before implementing the monthly increase from $29.99 to $32.99 that Austin complained about. (NT, at 50; see, also, Exh. R‑1.)
20. Austin claims that her letter to Z‑Tel dated May 21 included a copy of the putative letter dated April 20. (NT, at 37.)
21. Exh. C‑11 is notice from Z‑Tel to Austin, dated June 11, 2002, that her service might be suspended if she did not pay the total amount due ($162.23) before June 27, 2002; Austin contends that the suspension notice was improper because she was in the dispute resolution process. (NT, at 20–22.)

22. Exh. C‑12 is notice from Z‑Tel to Austin, dated June 24, 2002,  that her service might be suspended if she did not pay the total amount due ($162.23) before July 4, 2002; Austin contends that the suspension notice was improper because she was in the dispute resolution process regarding $84.50 of the balance due. (NT, at 22–23.)
23. Z‑Tel characterizes Exh. C‑12 as a “final date for payment letter” and if the customer failed to pay by the indicated date, termination would follow. (NT, at 35.)

24. Exh. C‑13 is a Z‑Tel invoice, which is Z‑Tel’s final bill to Austin for the billing period ended July 14, 2002, and shows a previous bill of $162.23, no payments, and a credit, under “Current New Charges,” for $33.86, leaving a current balance due by Aug. 9 of $128.37; there are handwritten notes on the invoice subtracting $48.43, then showing a balance of $113.80. (Exh. C‑13; NT, at 23–24.)
25. The credit shown on Exh. C‑13—Z‑Tel’s invoice for the billing period ended July 14, 2002—under “Current New Charges,” for $33.86, reflects a proration of charges because Austin had begun subscribing to Verizon’s services sometime after the previous billing and sometime before July 14. (Exh. C‑13; NT, at 24.)

26. Austin’s letter to Z‑Tel dated July 15, 2002, recites that she is including a payment of $48.43 but that she continues to dispute (Invoice No. 24563339) long‑distance charges of $22.47, account charges of $1.56, and taxes of $5.77. (Exh. C‑14; NT, at 24–25.)

27. Austin filed her formal complaint with the Commission on July 17, 2002. (NT, at 38.)
28. In the letter to Austin dated July 26, 2002, Z‑Tel apologizes for any inconvenience, denies receiving correspondence from Austin in April and May 2002, and acknowledges receipt, on July 24, of Austin’s letter dated July 15; the letter states that Z‑Tel credited Austin’s account in the amount of $79.94, the amount of charges assessed for calls in what would have been Austin’s “regional calling area,” if Verizon had furnished her with the service. (Exh. C‑15.)
29. In the letter to Austin dated July 26, 2002, Z‑Tel makes the following representations: “Also unfortunate, Z‑Tel is not tariffed to offer regional calling. We cannot verify if the telemarketer promised you this feature as the audio recording, by FCC regulations, cannot and does not include any sales information. The FCC regulations regarding content of an audio recording are very strict and we can only include customer identification information and an affirmative response to the migration of your service. As a result of the inability to prove or disprove what the telemarketer promised to you, the credit was given to you on July 24, 2002. You have no further financial obligation to our company.” (Exh. C‑15; NT, at 25.)

30. Exh. C‑16 is Z‑Tel’s proposed certificate of satisfaction regarding this formal complaint; Austin rejected the certification of satisfaction. (NT, at 25–26; Exh. C‑17.)

31. Austin’s letter to Z‑Tel dated Aug. 1, 2002, responding to Z‑Tel’s letter dated July 26, 2002, notes that Austin has a postal receipt indicating that Z‑Tel did receive her May 21 letter; Austin contends that Z‑Tel violated “Z‑TEL CUSTOMER RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES” reflected in Exh. C‑1; Austin also suggests that Z‑Tel’s invoices include not only the Atmore, AL, address but also the Tampa, FL, address; Austin expresses her hope to Z‑Tel that the PUC penalizes Z‑Tel to the maximum allowed by law. (NT, at 26; Exh. C‑17.)

32. Exh. C‑18 is Austin’s letter to the Commission’s Secretary objecting to Z‑Tel’s proposed certificate of satisfaction relating to this formal complaint; the letter states that Z‑Tel was grossly negligent in handling Austin’s account when it failed to respond to correspondence it received on May 24; failure to respond to the letter, according to Austin, amounts to unfair and unreasonable business practices. (NT, at 27.)

33. Exh. C‑19 shows that on Aug. 19, 2002, Z‑Tel sent Austin a check in the amount of $202.87; Austin claims she did not know the reason for this check. (NT, at 27, 29.)

34. On Aug. 16, 2002, Z‑Tel gave Austin the reason for its refund check. (NT, at 57–58.)

35. In the letter to Austin dated Oct. 22, 2002, Z‑Tel again explained the $202.87 refund check it sent her: the check refunded all payments Austin made to Z‑Tel, as follows: $44.93 on April 25; $44.93 on April 26; $63.58 on May 13; $1.00 on June 11; and $48.43 on July 17, 2002. (Exh. C‑20.)

36. The refund to Austin was made as a good‑will, customer‑service gesture. (NT, at 49.)

37. Austin acknowledges that Z‑Tel has refunded all moneys that she paid to Z‑Tel. (NT, at 44–45.)

38. Austin says this complaint is not about money, but rather about principle; Austin negotiated Z‑Tel’s check. (NT, at 27–28; Exh. C‑19.)

39. Z‑Tel billed Austin properly for the services furnished. (NT, at 49; Exh. R‑1.)

40. Z‑Tel receives all customer correspondence at its Atmore, Ala. office; payments are removed and processed, and the remaining correspondence, if any, is sent (Fed‑X’d) in bulk to the Tampa, Fla. office within two business days for processing; if a customer uses the bottom part of the invoice and uses the furnished window envelope to pay a bill, then the correspondence goes to Baltimore, Md. (NT, at 53–54, 63.)
41. Z‑Tel logs all correspondence received from customers. (NT, at 54.)

42. Z‑Tel was not aware of Austin’s putative April 20 letter until it received her formal complaint, to which was attached a purported copy of the April 20 letter. (NT, at 55.)
43. Z‑Tel received Austin’s May 21 letter; it was inadvertently mis‑filed but later recovered; Austin’s July 24 letter was received one day before receiving her formal complaint; Z‑Tel had no opportunity to respond to Austin’s letters before receipt of the formal complaint. (NT, at 55–57.)
44. Austin’s putative April 20 letter was not attached to the May 21 letter that she mailed to Z‑Tel.  (NT, at 64.)
discussion
Under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), Z‑Tel has a duty to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services and facilities.”
 Service under Section 1501 includes not only the provision and distribution of telephone services, but also all acts related to that function, including issuing correct bills, in accord with tariffs on file with the Commission.

At the hearing, Austin admitted that after having switched service to Verizon and after having Z‑Tel refund to her the amount equal to all of her payments to Z‑Tel, her complaint consisted of nothing more than a complaint that Z‑Tel did not respond to her April 20 and May 21 correspondence and that Z‑Tel did not process her April 6 or April 9 payment in a timely fashion.

By implication, Austin alleges that Z-Tel violated Section 1501, and as a result, she bears the burden of proving the violation(s). The Commission routinely construes and applies Subsection 332(a) of the Code
 to require a party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, as Austin is in this proceeding, to bear the burden of producing evidence and to bear the ultimate burden of persuading the Commission by a preponderance of substantial evidence that the relief sought is proper and justified under the circumstances.
 A complainant must also show, as part of the complainant’s burden of proof, that the involved utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.
 Under Subsection 332(a), a respondent utility is not required to produce evidence or to persuade the Commission that it acted lawfully or properly. If a complainant fails to adduce sufficient evidence to sustain the complaint, then the complaint may be dismissed without the respondent utility having to produce any evidence in support of its position. The minimum amount of unrebutted evidence necessary to sustain a complaint is called a “prima facie case.”

The first part of Austin’s complaint, as amended or clarified at hearing, is that Z‑Tel did not respond to Austin’s April 20 and May 21 letters. This allegation must first be considered in the context that Z‑Tel apparently has in place adequate procedures for processing complaints or correspondence from customers.
 Second, weighing Austin’s testimony that a copy of the April 20 letter was attached to the May 21 letter against the testimony of Z‑Tel’s witness that the April 20 letter did not accompany the May 21 letter and that Austin had a certification of receipt for the May 21 letter but not the April 20 letter casts some doubt on whether the putative April 20 letter was mailed to Z‑Tel. Z‑Tel persuasively explains its failure to respond to the May 21 letter as a clerical filing error—the May 21 letter was later found.
Given that there is significant doubt that Austin mailed the putative April 20 letter, that Z‑Tel likely mis‑filed the May 21 letter, and that Austin suffered no harm from Z‑Tel’s failure to respond to her complaints in a timely manner, the circumstances do not rise to the level of a violation of Section 1501 of the Code.
 Hence, no penalty will be imposed.

The second part of Austin’s complaint is that Z‑Tel did not process her April 6 or April 9 payment in a timely manner. The record does not definitively show whether Austin mailed her first payment on the account, due April 9, on April 6 or April 9.
 Regardless, Austin was on notice that she should allow five days for her payments to reach Z‑Tel, in order for her to be timely credited with the payments.
 Again, Austin was not harmed by the untimely posting of her payment. That the payment was not credited to her account until April 25, while less than ideal accounts‑receivable practice, does not amount to Z‑Tel’s having furnished unreasonable or inefficient service for the purpose of finding a violation of Section 1501 of the Code. Hence, there is no basis for penalizing Z‑Tel.
Reasonable monetary penalties or fines are properly imposed on a jurisdictional public utility who or that is found, either by stipulation and admission or after hearing or both, to have violated a law or regulation the Commission has jurisdiction to enforce or is found to have violated an order or regulation of the Commission after the utility has had notice and an opportunity to be heard on the matter(s) put at issue by the pleadings—that is, unless the facts appearing of record support waiver or reduction of the penalty or fine sought by the complaint.
 The facts of this record do not support a finding that Z‑Tel violated its duty to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services and facilities.”
 Therefore, the complaint is denied and dismissed.
conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, the Complainant has the burden of producing persuasive evidence of those facts necessary to support granting any relief sought. 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

3. To prevail on a complaint alleging that a jurisdictional public utility failed to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service, a complainant must demonstrate by a preponderance of substantial evidence those facts necessary to support an inference or conclusion that the involved utility failed to discharge these statutory service duties. 66 Pa.C.S. §§332(a) and 1501.

4. Reasonable monetary penalties or fines are properly imposed on a jurisdictional public utility who or that is found, either by stipulation and admission or after hearing or both, to have violated a law or regulation the Commission has jurisdiction to enforce or is found to have violated an order or regulation of the Commission after the utility has had notice and an opportunity to be heard on the matter(s) put at issue by the pleadings—that is, unless the facts appearing of record support waiver or reduction of the penalty or fine sought by the complaint. 66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and §3315.

5. There is no persuasive evidence to support a conclusion that Z‑Tel Communications, Inc., violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.” 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED, as follows:

1. That the complaint captioned Melanie Austin v. Z‑Tel Communications, Inc., at Docket No. C‑20028170, is denied and dismissed.

2. That the formal complaint proceeding captioned Melanie Austin v. Z‑Tel Communications, Inc., at Docket No. C‑20028170, be terminated and the record marked “closed.”

Dated: June 4, 2003
James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge
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�	See Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1954); see, also, Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. §704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Yellow Cab Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987); North Am. Coal Corp. v. Air Pollution Comm’n, 279 A.2d 356 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971).
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